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Visitors are integral to Pennsylvaniaôs economy, generating significant 

financial benefits for residents and local businesses. Visitor activity also 

produces substantial tax revenue which supports government services. 

Credible measurements of the visitor economy are designed to inform policy 

decisions that foster the sectorôs development. 

To quantify the significance of Pennsylvaniaôs visitor economy, Tourism 

Economics developed a comprehensive analysis of visitor spending, as well as 

tourism-related capital investment and its total economic impact on businesses, 

employment, personal income, and taxes. At a high level, our approach includes 

the following stages:

ÅCompilation of visitor statistics

ÅCompilation of industry data

ÅCompilation of government data

ÅAnalysis of visitor spending by category

ÅEconomic impact modeling

Introduction



KEY FINDINGS



Key Findings

Visitors Generate Significant Economic Impact

In 2024, 201.6 million visitors spent $49.9 billion in Pennsylvaniaôs 

economy, an increase of 2.5% and 4.2%, over the prior year.

201.6M VISITORS TO PENNSYLVANIA

$49.9B VISITOR SPENDING

$26.5B  TOTAL PERSONAL INCOME

514.3K TOTAL JOBS SUPPORTED

$5.0B STATE AND LOCAL TAXES

$83.9B TOTAL ECONOMIC IMPACT



$49.9B VISITOR SPENDING

The $49.9 billion in visitor spending 
means that $144 million was spent 
every day by visitors in Pennsylvania, on 
average.

$26.5B PERSONAL INCOME

The $26.5 billion in total personal 
income generated by tourism is the 
equivalent of over $5,000 per household 
in Pennsylvania.

514,261 JOBS

The number of jobs sustained by 
tourism supports 6.3% of all jobs in 
Pennsylvania.

$5.0B STATE & LOCAL TAXES

Each household in Pennsylvania would 
need to be taxed an additional $950 to 
replace the visitor -generated taxes 
received by state and local governments 
in 2024.

Economic Impact In Context



VISITOR VOLUME & SPENDING



Visitor spending increased 4.2% to $49.9 billion in 2024.

Of the $49.9 billion spent, transportation accounted for $14.9 billionð30% of all visitor 

spending. 

Visitors spent 22% of their budget on food and beverage, or $11.1 billion in spending.

Pennsylvania Visitor Volume
millions

In 2024, 201.6 million 

visitors traveled to 

Pennsylvania, a 2.5% 

increase over the prior 

year. Growth was 

primarily driven by day 

and international visitors. 

Source: Longwoods International, Tourism Economics
Source: Tourism Economics

Note: Lodging includes all accommodation types, and transportation includes 
both ground and air transportation.

Pennsylvania 
welcomed 
201.6 million 
visitors who 
spent $49.9 
billion  in 
2024.

Visitor Volume

Pennsylvania Visitor Spending
$ billions

Visitor Spending

18.9%

-28.3%

6.8% 2.2% 2.5%

31.5%

-37.2%

19.3%
5.5% 4.2%

LODGING
$6.6B
13%

FOOD & 
BEVERAGE

$11.1B
22%

RETAIL
$7.5B
15%

TRANSPORT
$14.9B

30%

REC/ENT
$9.7B
19%



Business 
12.7%

Leisure 
87.3%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2024 

Growth

Total visitors 151.6 180.2 192.4 196.6 201.6 2.5%

Day 107.5 120.0 124.5 127.1 130.6 2.8%

Overnight 44.1 60.1 67.9 69.5 71.0 2.0%

Total visitor spending $28,909 $38,017 $45,351 $47,860 $49,855 4.2%

Day $13,163 $14,812 $17,343 $18,580 $19,495 4.9%

Overnight $15,746 $23,205 $28,008 $29,280 $30,360 3.7%

Per visitor spending $191 $211 $236 $243 $247 1.6%

Day $123 $123 $139 $146 $149 2.0%

Overnight $357 $386 $413 $421 $428 1.6%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2024 

Growth

Total visitor spending $28,909 $38,017 $45,351 $47,860 $49,855 4.2%

Transportation $8,289 $11,792 $14,014 $14,425 $14,926 3.5%

Food & beverage $6,931 $8,335 $9,839 $10,511 $11,090 5.5%

Recreation $4,921 $6,526 $8,253 $9,117 $9,697 6.4%

Retail $5,352 $6,495 $7,105 $7,355 $7,538 2.5%

Lodging $3,416 $4,869 $6,140 $6,451 $6,604 2.4%

Pennsylvania Visitor Spending
$ millions

Source: Tourism Economics

Pennsylvania Visitor Volume, by Segment
millions of visitors, $ millions, $ per visitor

Source: Longwoods International, Tourism Economics

Note: Lodging includes all accommodation types, and transportation includes both ground 
and air transportation. 

  

Visitor spending increased 4.2% in 2024, a result of modest demand and price 

increases.

Recreation led spending growth in 2024, increasing 6.4% year-over-year. 

Growth in food and beverage purchases followed, increasing 5.5%.

Visits to Pennsylvania grew 2.5% in 2024, with growth in day volumes outpacing 

the overnight segment. The share of international visitor spending increased to 

4.4% in 2024, while spending by business travelers grew to 12.7% of total visitor 

spending.

Visitor Volume and Spending Trends

Pennsylvania Spending Share, by Segment
% share

Source:  Longwoods International, Tourism Economics

Overnight
61%

Day
 39%

International  
4.4%

Domestic  
95.6%



2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2024

Growth

Tourism Demand $30,960 $40,276 $47,862 $50,453 $52,528 4.1%

Domestic Visitor $28,389 $37,478 $44,075 $46,006 $47,675 3.6%

International Visitor $520 $539 $1,276 $1,854 $2,180 17.6%

Non-visitor PCE $193 $225 $252 $269 $283 5.3%

Governmental Support $147 $225 $294 $307 $326 6.4%

Capital Investment $1,710 $1,808 $1,965 $2,017 $2,064 2.3%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2024 

Growth

Total Tourism CAPEX $1,710 $1,808 $1,965 $2,017 $2,064 2.3%

Machinery & equip. $698 $916 $1,112 $1,174 $1,213 3.4%

Construction $1,013 $892 $853 $844 $851 0.8%

The visitor economy covers a broader range of tourism-related expenditures. 

These include government support for tourism as well as capital investment 

(both new structures and machinery and equipment spending).

Overall, visitor economy spending in 2024 reached $52.5 billion, of which 

domestic traveler spending accounted for the majority at $47.7 billion. Capital 

investment in support of tourism totaled $2.1 billion in 2024.

Visitor Economy Trends Pennsylvania Visitor Economy
$ millions

Sources: Tourism Economics, Oxford Economics 

Pennsylvania Visitor Economy
% distribution

In Pennsylvania, the international visitor market increased its share to 4.2% of 

tourism demand in 2024; up from 3.7% in 2023. 

Capital investment (CAPEX) in tourism-related construction and machinery & 

equipment represented 3.9% of all tourism-related demand.

Domestic visitor markets remained the largest category, accounting for 90.8% of 

demand in 2024. 

The share of government support was 0.6% of the Pennsylvania visitor economy 

in 2024.

Visitor Economy Distribution

Tourism Capital Investment
$ millions

Sources: Tourism Economics, Oxford Economics

Gov

Domestic  
90.8%

International  
4.2%

PCE 0.5%

Government 
0.6%

CAPEX 
3.9%

Sources:  Tourism Economics, Oxford Economics



ECONOMIC IMPACT METHODOLOGY



The development of visitor economy impact modeling begins with a 

comprehensive demand side analysis. Visitor survey data provides estimates 

on the volume of visitors by type and their spending in specific industries (e.g. 

lodging, restaurants, retail, recreation and entertainment, transportation). 

These estimates are strengthened through an analysis of industry-specific data 

sets on the lodging industry, aviation, and sectoral-level business sales. 

Government data, including taxes by type, as well as employment and 

personal income by industry, are used to supplement and confirm demand-side 

visitor spending calculations. 

This provides a detailed profile of visitor spending by industry, which is then 

connected to a local input-output (I-O) economic impact model constructed 

within the IMPLAN platform. This uses government (Bureau of Economic 

Analysis and Census) data to trace the flow of visitors through the local 

economy and its effects on businesses, households, and government. The 

model quantifies three levels of impact: 

1. Direct impacts: Visitor spending creates direct economic value within a 

defined set of sectors. This supports a proportion of spending, jobs, wages, 

and taxes within each sector. 

2. Indirect impacts: Businesses providing direct services to visitors purchase 

goods and services, generating additional impacts called indirect impacts or 

supply-chain effects. 

3. Induced impacts: Additional business activity is generated as employees 

spend incomes locally that are earned due to visitor activity. This is called 

the induced impact or income effect.

The model calculates these three levels of impactðdirect, indirect and 

inducedðfor the following metrics: 

ÅSpending

ÅGDP

ÅWages

ÅEmployment

ÅFederal Taxes

ÅState Taxes

ÅLocal Taxes

12

Economic Impact Methodology

DIRECT INDIRECT INDUCED

TOTAL IMPACT

Direct visitor purchases 
in retail, lodging, 
transportation, 

entertainment, and 
dining

Travel businesses 
purchase goods and 

services creating supply 
chain effects

Employees spend 
wages generated by 
visitor activity in the 

local economy

SALES JOBS INCOME

Economic Impact Model

GDP TAXES



ECONOMIC IMPACT



Direct

Business 

Sales

Indirect

Business 

Sales

Induced 

Business 

Sales

Total 

Business 

Sales

Total, all industries $52,528 $14,893 $16,527 $83,949

Food & Beverage $11,090 $553 $1,118 $12,760

Finance, Insurance, Real Estate $3,847 $3,735 $4,748 $12,329

Recreation and Entertainment $8,888 $373 $248 $9,509

Retail Trade $7,679 $248 $1,211 $9,138

Gasoline Stations $5,732 $26 $97 $5,854

Lodging $5,720 $6 $28 $5,755

Other Transport $4,294 $1,022 $428 $5,745

Business Services $265 $3,874 $1,561 $5,700

Construction and Utilities $2,064 $1,013 $487 $3,565

Education and Health Care $62 $3,256 $3,318

Communications $1,186 $839 $2,024

Air Transport $1,783 $51 $85 $1,919

Personal Services $544 $487 $846 $1,877

Manufacturing $142 $1,000 $520 $1,661

Wholesale Trade $782 $748 $1,530

Government $481 $313 $215 $1,009

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining $163 $92 $255

Source: Tourism Economics

Business Sales by Industry (2024)
$ millionsBusiness Sales Impacts

Direct business sales, including visitor spending and TSA spending, tallied $52.5 

billion in Pennsylvania in 2024. These direct impacts generated an additional $31.4 

billion through supply chain (indirect) and income (induced) effects. As a result, the 

total economic impact of the visitor economy reached $83.9 billion in 2024.

The total economic impact of $83.9 
billion accrued to industries across
the economy.

Direct      
Sales

Indirect
Sales

=
Total Economic 

Impact

$83.9B
Induced

Sales

$14.9B$52.5B $16.5B+ +



Direct 

GDP

Indirect 

GDP

Induced 

GDP

Total 

GDP

Total, all industries $22,144 $8,297 $10,034 $40,475

Finance, Insurance, Real Estate $1,530 $1,844 $2,972 $6,346

Food & Beverage $4,546 $361 $597 $5,504

Recreation and Entertainment $3,778 $193 $136 $4,107

Business Services $111 $2,528 $993 $3,632

Lodging $3,595 $4 $18 $3,617

Retail Trade $2,365 $148 $894 $3,407

Other Transport $2,465 $491 $214 $3,170

Education and Health Care $38 $2,005 $2,042

Construction and Utilities $981 $518 $252 $1,751

Air Transport $1,502 $17 $44 $1,563

Personal Services $348 $343 $488 $1,179

Communications $672 $500 $1,172

Wholesale Trade $520 $518 $1,038

Gasoline Stations $694 $14 $72 $780

Manufacturing $32 $313 $179 $524

Government $196 $209 $103 $508

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining $87 $48 $135

GDP by Industry (2024)
$ millions                                                                                                                   

Direct
GDP

Indirect
GDP

=
Total
GDP

$40.5B
Induced

GDP

$8.3B$22.1B $10.0B+ +

GDP (Value Added Impacts)

Pennsylvania visitor economy GDP reached $40.5 billion in 2024. This represented 

4.0% of Pennsylvaniaôs economy. GDP removes the value of all imported (from other 

states and internationally) goods and services.

Source: Tourism Economics



Employment directly supported by visitor activity increased 1.3% in 2024, reaching 

324,972 jobs. Visitor-supported employment is a significant part of several industries 

in Pennsylvaniaðnearly all of lodging employment, 30% of recreation employment, 

and 26% of food and beverage jobs are supported by visitor spending.

Visitor -Supported Employment in Pennsylvania
jobs

Source: Tourism Economics

-24.5%
12.1%

8.9%
4.5% 1.3%

Source: Tourism Economics

Tourism Employment Intensity
share of total industry employment

Visitor activity in Pennsylvania 
directly supported nearly 325,000 
local jobs . 

Direct Employment



Direct

Jobs

Indirect

Jobs

Induced

Jobs

Total 

Jobs

Total, all industries 340,270   71,917     102,074   514,261   

Food & Beverage 112,414     6,698         13,552       132,663     

Recreation and Entertainment 54,956       3,521         3,016         61,492       

Lodging 57,394       55              317            57,767       

Other Transport 35,139       9,552         4,222         48,913       

Retail Trade 32,696       1,913         11,139       45,748       

Finance, Insurance, Real Estate 7,528         14,176       11,940       33,645       

Business Services 1,293         21,492       9,815         32,601       

Education and Health Care 600            29,124       29,724       

Personal Services 10,665       4,133         11,027       25,826       

Construction and Utilities 11,627       1,716         1,017         14,360       

Gasoline Stations 7,435         166            711            8,311         

Government 3,379         1,696         981            6,056         

Air Transport 5,452         98              181            5,730         

Wholesale Trade 2,108         1,986         4,095         

Manufacturing 292            1,977         1,029         3,298         

Communications 1,555         1,545         3,100         

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining 461            471            932            

Employment by Industry (2024)
jobs

Visitor spending supports one -in -16 
jobs in Pennsylvania, including
nearly 133,000 jobs in the food and
beverage industry.

Direct
Jobs

Indirect
Jobs

=
Total
Jobs

514.3K
Induced

Jobs

71.9K340.3K 102.1K+ +

Employment Impacts

The visitor economy sustained 340,270 direct jobs in 2024, with an additional 173,991 

jobs supported from the indirect and induced impacts of visitor activity. Total 

employment impacts tallied 514,261 in 2024, translating to one-in-16 jobs in the 

commonwealth. 

Source: Tourism Economics

=+ +



Direct

Personal 

Income

Indirect

Personal 

Income

Induced 

Personal 

Income

Total

Personal 

Income

Total, all industries $15,151 $5,284 $6,054 $26,489

Food & Beverage $3,142 $236 $415 $3,792

Recreation and Entertainment $3,024 $147 $101 $3,272

Business Services $73 $1,955 $805 $2,833

Other Transport $1,976 $553 $207 $2,737

Lodging $2,503 $3 $17 $2,523

Finance, Insurance, Real Estate $679 $794 $769 $2,243

Education and Health Care $35 $2,036 $2,071

Retail Trade $1,095 $89 $447 $1,630

Personal Services $422 $282 $487 $1,191

Construction and Utilities $909 $183 $96 $1,188

Air Transport $721 $13 $23 $757

Communications $405 $238 $643

Government $323 $177 $98 $599

Wholesale Trade $224 $198 $421

Gasoline Stations $257 $6 $26 $289

Manufacturing $27 $158 $76 $261

Agriculture, Fishing, Mining $24 $16 $39

Source: Tourism Economics

Personal Income by Industry (2024)
$ millions

Visitor activity generated $15.2 billion in direct personal income in 2024. Including 

indirect and induced impacts, employees received $26.5 billion in personal income. 

Total visitor-generated income in Pennsylvania increased 4.4% in 2024.

Direct
Personal 
Income

Indirect
Personal 
Income

=
Total

Personal 
Income

$26.5B
Induced
Personal 
Income

$5.3B$15.2B $6.1B+ +

Personal Income Impacts



2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

State Taxes $1,793 $2,154 $2,469 $2,596 $2,699

Sales $1,067 $1,378 $1,639 $1,729 $1,797

Lodging $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Personal Income $293 $336 $368 $392 $410

Corporate $169 $171 $181 $191 $197

Social Insurance $24 $24 $22 $24 $25

Excise and Fees $237 $242 $256 $257 $268

Property $3 $3 $3 $3 $3

Local Taxes $1,786 $2,040 $2,182 $2,239 $2,318

Sales $76 $124 $147 $155 $161

Lodging $108 $179 $241 $254 $259

Personal Income $118 $134 $147 $157 $164

Corporate $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Social Insurance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Excise and Fees $177 $180 $191 $191 $199

Property $1,308 $1,422 $1,455 $1,482 $1,535

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Tax Revenues $7,650 $8,808 $9,623 $10,121 $10,516

Federal Taxes $4,071 $4,615 $4,972 $5,286 $5,500

Personal Income $1,278 $1,533 $1,706 $1,818 $1,898

Corporate $398 $399 $417 $440 $453

Indirect Business $341 $371 $423 $442 $448

Social Insurance $2,053 $2,312 $2,426 $2,586 $2,700

State and Local Taxes $3,579 $4,194 $4,651 $4,835 $5,017

Sales $1,143 $1,502 $1,786 $1,884 $1,958

Lodging $108 $179 $241 $254 $259

Personal Income $411 $471 $515 $549 $573

Corporate $169 $171 $181 $191 $197

Social Insurance $24 $24 $22 $24 $25

Excise and Fees $414 $422 $447 $448 $467

Property $1,311 $1,425 $1,458 $1,485 $1,538

Visitor activity generated $10.5 billion in government revenues in 2024.

State and local taxes alone tallied $5.0 billion in 2024. 

Each household in Pennsylvania would need to be taxed an additional $950 to 

replace the visitor-generated taxes received by state and local governments in 

2024.

Tax Impacts (2024)
$ millions

Source: Tourism Economics

The visitor 
economy 
generated over 
$10.5 billion in 
government 
revenue in 2024.

State and Local Tax Impacts (2024)
$ millions

Source: Tourism Economics

Tax Impacts



2024 COUNTY IMPACTS



Pennsylvania Visitor Spending by 
Region 

Pennsylvania Regional Spending Shares
Share of total visitor spending

Source: Tourism Economics

The tourism industry 
in Pennsylvania 

consists  of ten regions 
across the state with 

the Philadelphia  and 
Dutch Country 
Roads regions 

comprising the largest 
share of visitor 

spending . 

In 2024, visitor spending shares increased in Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, and 

Western PA, due to stronger visitor spending growth in these regions in 

comparison to the rest of the Commonwealth. 


